During the period, the Group and the Bank changed its accounting policy with respect to the recognition of liabilities for proposed

dividends in compliance with MASB 19: Events After the Balance Sheet Date.  The effect on dividends is as follows:

In previous years, final dividends were accrued as a liability when proposed by Directors after balance sheet date.  The Group and the

Bank has changed this accounting policy to be in accordance with MASB 19, whereby dividends proposed or declared after balance

sheet date are not recognised as a liability at the balance sheet date.

In addition, MASB 20 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, defines a liability as a present obligation arising from

past events, the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow of economic benefits.  The proposed dividends which is subject

to approval by shareholders does not fulfill the definition of a liability.  Therefore, final dividends are now accrued as a liability after

approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively as follows:

As Effect of
previously change in As
reported policy restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Group

At 1 July 2000

Retained profit 472,472 56,101 528,573

At 30 June 2001

Retained profit 525,933 113,103 639,036

Proposed dividend 113,103 (113,103) -

The Bank

At 1 July 2000

Retained profit 242,026 56,101 298,127

At 30 June 2001

Retained profit 312,928 113,103 426,031

Proposed dividend 113,103 (113,103) -

Core capital ratio 14.13% 0.82% 14.95%

Risk-weighted capital ratio 14.13% 0.82% 14.95%

40 Subsequent events after the financial year
On 7 August 2002, HLB proposed to amend the Bye-Laws of ESOS and to extend the duration of the scheme for an additional period

of five years to expire on 10 April 2010. The proposal is pending approval of the relevant authorities and shareholders.

41 General information
The Bank is a limited liability company that is domiciled in Malaysia.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 17 July 2002.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2002 (continued)

66 HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD 2002 ANNUAL REPORT

42 Comparative figures
Based on Bank Negara Malaysia’s circular dated 31 July 2001 on accounting treatment for loans sold to Cagamas with recourse, loans

sold to Cagamas with recourse will no longer be deducted from gross loans, advances and financing.  Proceeds from the sale of the

loans are to be reclassified as liability on the balance sheet.

As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

At 30 June 2001 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Group

Balance sheet

Total net loans, advances and financing 22,127,521 693,886 22,821,407

Amount due to Cagamas - 693,886 693,886

Income statement

Interest income - loans and advances 1,996,259 72,847 2,069,106

Interest expense - deposits and placements

of banks and other financial institutions 104,939 42,002 146,941

Non interest income - other fee income 89,091 (30,845) 58,246

Commitments and contingencies

Housing and hire purchase sold directly and indirectly to Cagamas 693,886 (693,886) -

Cashflow statement

(Increase)/decrease in operating assets - loans, advances and financing (2,486,110) 498,984 (1,987,126)

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities - amount due to Cagamas - (498,984) (498,984)

The Bank

Balance sheet

Total net loans, advances and financing 11,673,252 227,232 11,900,484

Amount due to Cagamas - 227,232 227,232

Income statement

Interest income - loans and advances 881,558 24,024 905,582

Interest expense - deposits and placements

of banks and other financial institutions 84,760 17,708 102,468

Non interest income - other fee income 63,637 (6,316) 57,321

Commitments and contingencies

Housing loans sold directly and indirectly to Cagamas 227,232 (227,232) -

Cashflow statement

(Increase)/decrease in operating assets - loans, advances and financing (1,347,080) 180,446 (1,166,634)

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities - amount due to Cagamas - (180,446) (180,446)

for the financial year ended 30 June 2002 (continued)

67HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD 2002 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43 The operations of Islamic Banking
Balance sheets as at 30 June 2002

The Group The Bank
Note 2002 2001 2002 2001

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets

Cash and short-term funds (a) 311,073 102,465 161,699 51,033

Deposits with finance company 30,000 - 30,000 -

Dealing securities (b) 685,575 622,725 685,575 622,725

Investment securities (c) 667,670 586,136 84,375 78,651

Loans, advances and financing (d) 1,682,525 1,098,533 245,205 80,901

Other assets (e) 114,587 32,548 67,187 25,247

Fixed assets (f) 195 201 - -

Statutory deposit with Bank Negara Malaysia 51,788 46,493 - -

Total assets 3,543,413 2,489,101 1,274,041 858,557

Liabilities and Islamic Banking funds

Deposits from customers (g) 2,808,852 1,830,226 1,022,809 645,101

Deposits and placements of

banks and other financial institutions (h) 4,080 268,850 - 123,850

Obligations on securities sold

under repurchase agreements 187,683 46,244 187,683 46,244

Bills and acceptances payable 529 270 529 270

Other liabilities (i) 331,014 252,745 15,995 17,175

Total liabilities 3,332,158 2,398,335 1,227,016 832,640

Islamic Banking funds (j) 211,255 90,766 47,025 25,917

Total liabilities and Islamic Banking funds 3,543,413 2,489,101 1,274,041 858,557

Income statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2002

The Group The Bank
Note 2002 2001 2002 2001

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Income (k) 110,729 67,553 8,579 4,310

Loan and financing loss and provision (l) (30,164) (7,614) (2,460) (1,064)

Net income 80,565 59,939 6,119 3,246

Overhead expenses (m) (4,671) (4,605) (878) (820)

Profit before taxation 75,894 55,334 5,241 2,426

Taxation (28,375) (16,981) (1,633) (679)

Profit after taxation 47,519 38,353 3,608 1,747

Retained profit brought forward 60,766 22,413 5,917 4,170

Retained profit carried forward 108,285 60,766 9,525 5,917

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2002 (continued)

68 HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD 2002 ANNUAL REPORT

43 The operations of Islamic Banking (continued)

The Group The Bank
2002 2001 2002 2001

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(a) Cash and short-term funds

Cash and balances with banks and

other financial institutions 40,153 18,182 17,189 -

Money at call and deposit placements

maturing within one month 270,920 84,283 144,510 51,033

311,073 102,465 161,699 51,033

(b) Dealing securities

Bank Negara Malaysia negotiable notes 5,840 - 5,840 -

Malaysian Government investment

certificates 126,080 110,070 126,080 110,070

Bankers’ acceptances and Islamic

accepted bills 459,863 419,130 459,863 419,130

Islamic debt securities 85,296 93,525 85,296 93,525

Khazanah bonds 8,496 - 8,496 -

685,575 622,725 685,575 622,725

(c) Investment securities

Money market instruments

Bankers' acceptances and Islamic

accepted bills 503,295 477,485 - -

Malaysian Government

investment certificates 158,651 108,651 78,651 78,651

661,946 586,136 78,651 78,651
Unquoted securities

Islamic debt securities 5,724 - 5,724 -

667,670 586,136 84,375 78,651

The maturity structure of money

market instruments held for

investment is as follows:

Maturity within:

- one year 503,295 477,485 78,651 -

- one year to three years 158,651 108,651 - 78,651

661,946 586,136 78,651 78,651

for the financial year ended 30 June 2002 (continued)

69HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD 2002 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43 The operations of Islamic Banking (continued)

The Group The Bank
2002 2001 2002 2001

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(d) Loans, advances and financing

Overdrafts 1,321 17 1,321 17

Term loans 721,807 343,563 441,211 141,519